Court File No.: CV-20-634980-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OR COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
SFP CANADA LTD.

Applicant

SERVICE LIST
(as at March 30, 2020)

PARTY CONTACT
OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP Marc Wasserman
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place Tel:  416.862.4908
100 King Street West, Suite 6200 Email: mwasserman@osler.com
Toronto, ON
M5X 1B8 Shawn Irving
Tel:  416.862.4733
Fax: 416.862.6666 Email: sirving@osler.com
Counsel to the Applicant Martino Calvaruso

Tel: 416.862.6665
Email: mcalvaruso@osler.com

Waleed Malik
Tel:  416.862.6640
Email: wmalik@osler.com
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LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE

19801

U.S. Counsel to the Schurman Retail Group

Adam Landis
Tel: 302.467.4410
Email: landis@Irclaw.com

Matthew McGuire

Tel:  302.467.4416
Email: mcquire@Irclaw.com
Nick Jenner

Tel:  302.467.4435

Email: jenner@Irclaw.com

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place

100 Oliver Street

Boston, MA

02110-2600

U.S. Counsel to the Schurman Retail Group

Charles A. Dale
Tel: 617.526.9870
Email: CDale@proskauer.com

MACKINAC PARTNERS
185 Dartmouth Street, Floor 7
Boston, MA

02116

Chief Restructuring Officers

Michael Nowlan
Email: mnowlan@mackinacpartners.com

Craig Boucher
Email: cboucher@mackinacpartners.com

RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC.
181 Bay St. #3510

Bay Wellington Tower

Toronto, ON

M5J 2T3

Fax: 416.488.3765

Monitor

Adam Sherman
Tel: 416.642.4836
Email: asherman@frichter.ca

Pritesh Patel
Tel: 416.642.9421
Email: ppatel@richter.ca

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP
5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON

M5L 1B9

Fax: 416.947.0866

Ashley John Taylor
Tel:  416.869.5236
Email: ataylor@stikeman.com

LEGAL_1:59988937.2



mailto:landis@lrclaw.com
mailto:mcguire@lrclaw.com
mailto:jenner@lrclaw.com
mailto:CDale@proskauer.com
mailto:mnowlan@mackinacpartners.com
mailto:cboucher@mackinacpartners.com
mailto:asherman@richter.ca
mailto:ppatel@richter.ca
mailto:ataylor@stikeman.com

[3]

Counsel to the Monitor

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT LLP
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower

200 Bay Street, Suite 3800

Toronto, ON

M5J 324

Fax: 416.216.3930

Canadian Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, National
Association

Evan Cobb
Tel:  416.216.1929
Email: evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com

Luc Morin
Tel: 514.847.4860
Email: luc.morin@nortonrosefulbright.com

Arnold Cohen
Tel: 514.847.6082
Email: arnold.cohen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Alexander Schmitt

Tel:  416.216.2419

Email:
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000

Commerce Court West

Toronto ON

M5L 1A9

Fax: 416.863.2653

Canadian Counsel to American Greetings
Corporation

Chris Burr
Tel:  416.863.3261
Email: chris.burr@blakes.com

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400

Toronto, ON

M5H 2T6

Canadian Counsel to Gordon Brothers Retail
Partners, LLC and Hilco Merchant Resources,
LLC

Stuart Brotman
Tel: 416.865.5419
Email: sbrotman@fasken.com

Daniel Richer
Tel: 416.865.4445
Email: dricher@fasken.com

TORYS LLP

79 Wellington Street W
30™ Floor, Box 270
Toronto, ON

M5K 1N2

Counsel to Cadillac Fairview Corporation
Limited

David Bish
Tel:  416.865.7353
Email: dbish@torys.com
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GARDINER ROBERTS LLP
22 Adelaide Street W, Suite 3600
Bay Adelaide Centre — East Tower
Toronto, ON

M5H 4E3

Counsel to Oxford Properties Group Inc.

S. Michael Citak
Tel: 416.865.6706
Email: mcitak@qrllp.com

CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP
6 Adelaide Street East, Suite 220
Toronto, ON

M5C 1H6

Counsel to various Landlords

Linda Galessiere
Tel: 416.306.3827
Email: lgalessiere@cqglegal.ca

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
1 Front Street West

Toronto, ON

M5J 2X6

Pat Confalone

Tel:  416.954.6514

Fax: 416.964.6411

Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400
Toronto, ON

M5H 1T1

Diane Winters
Tel: 416.973.3172
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca

Rakhee Bhandari

Fax: 416.325.1460

Tel: 416.9752.8563
Fax: 416.973.0810 Email: rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) Kevin O’Hara
LEGAL SERVICES BRANCH Tel: 416.327.8463
College Park 11" Floor Email: kevin.ohara@ontario.ca
777 Bay St,
Toronto, ON
M5G 2C8

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND ATTORNEY
GENERAL (BC)

Legal Services Branch

400 - 1675 Douglas Street

Victoria, BC

V8W 2G5

Mailing Address:
PO BOX 9289
STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC

V8W 9J7

David Hatter
Tel: 250.387.1274
Email: David.hatter@gov.bc.ca

Aaron Welch
Tel: 250.356.8589
Email: aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca

Revenue and Taxation Group
Legal Services
Email: AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca
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Fax: 250.387.0700

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ALBERTA)
The Tax and Revenue Administration
9811 — 109 Street

Edmonton, AB

T5K 2L5

Travis Toews, Minister
Tel: 780.427.2711
Email: tbf.minister@gov.ab.ca

Grant Hunter, Associate Minister
Tel: 780 427-0240
Email: associateminister-rtr@gov.ab.ca

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR
GENERAL (ALBERTA)

Legal Services

Peace Hills Trust Tower, 2nd Floor

10011 — 109 Street

Edmonton, AB

T5J 3S8

General Enquiries
Tel: 780.427.2711
Email: ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca

Kim Graf
Tel: 780.422.9014
Email: kim.graf@gov.ab.ca

MANITOBA FINANCE TAXATION
DIVISION

Room 101-401 York Avenue

PO Box 1318 Stn Main

Winnipeg, MB

R3C 0B2

Email: MBTax@gov.mb.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (MANITOBA)
Taxation Division

Room 101 Norquay Building

401 York Avenue

Winnipeg, MB

R3C 0P8

Fax: 204-945-6057

Minister’s Office
Tel: 204.945.3952
E-mail: minfin@leg.gov.mb.ca

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(NOVA SCOTIA)

1690 Hollis Street

P.O.Box 7

Halifax, NS

B3J 2L6

Fax: 902.424.0510

General Enquiries

Tel: 902.424.4030

Email: justweb@gqov.ns.ca
Email: justmin@novascotia.ca

Pamela Branton
Tel: 902.424.7244
Email: Pamela.Branton@novascotia.ca

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (NOVA SCOTIA)
1723 Hollis Street

P.O. Box 187

Halifax, NS

B3J 2N3

General Inquiries
Email: FinanceWeb@novascotia.ca

Denise Dickson
Executive Secretary to the Minister
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Fax: 902.424.0635

Tel: 902.424.5720
Email: Denise.Dickson@novascotia.ca

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
(SASKATCHEWAN)

355 Legislative Building
Regina, SK

S4S 0B3

Fax: 306.787.1232

Minister’s Office
Tel: 306.787.5353
Email: jus.minister@gov.sk.ca

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
(SASKATCHEWAN)

2350 Albert Street, 5th Floor
Regina, SK

S4P 4A6

Fax: 306.787.6055

Minister’s Office
Tel: 306.787.6060
E-mail: fin.minister@gov.sk.ca

WEST EDMONTON MALL PROPERTY
INC.

Suite 3000, Phase Il1, West Edmonton Mall,
8882-170th Street,

Edmonton, Alberta.

T5T 4M2

Landlord

Carmela Wilson
Email: carmela.wilson@wem.ca

2725312 CANADA INC.

c/o Suite 1800, 1055 Dunsmuir Street
Vancouver, British Columbia

V7X 1B1

Landlord

Natasha Bystrova
Email: NaBystrova@Bentallkennedy.com

SHERWOOD PARK PORTFOLIO INC.
c/o T & T Properties

#403,11012 14505 Bannister Road SE
Calgary, Alberta

T2X 3J3

Landlord

Cindy Lewis
Email: CLewis@primarisreit.com

BCIMC REALTY CORPORATION
c/o Bentall Limited Partnership

Suite 1800 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street, Four Bentall

Centre, P.O. Box 49001,
Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X IBI

Attn: Vice President Operations

Landlord

Melissa Alkins
Email: malkkins@bentallkennedy.com

CROMBIE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
610 East River Road,

Rhonda Kennedy
Email: rhonda.kennedy@crombie.ca
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Suite 200,

New Glasgow, Nova Scotia
B2H 3S2

Attn: The President

Landlord

FIRST REAL PROPERTIES LIMITED Gaylene Caterini
100 King Street West, Plaza Level Email: gaylene.caterini@yalecanada.com

Hamilton, Ontario
L8P 1A2

Landlord

PLACE D’ORLEANS HOLDINGS INC. Shelley Theriault

110 Place d'Orleans Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, Email: STheriault@primarisreit.com
K1C 2L9

Attn: General Manager

c/o Primaris Management Inc.,
Dundee Place,

1 Adelaide Street East,

Suite 900,

Toronto, Ontario,

M5C 2V9,

Attn: Vice President and Secretary

Landlord

OPB REALTY INC. C/O 20 VIC Vicki Doucet
MANAGEMENT INC. Email: vdoucet@20VIC.com
c/o 20 Vic Management Inc.
20 Victoria Street, Suite 900,
Toronto, Ontario

M5C 2N8

Landlord

EASTGATE SQUARE HOLDINGS INC. Brenda Millar

c/o Redcliff Realty Management Inc. Email: BMillar@Bentallkennedy.com

40 University Avenue, Suite 1200,
Toronto, Ontario,
M5J1T1

Attn: Director, Retail Leasing, Eastern Canada

Landlord
WHITE OAKS MALL HOLDINGS LTD. Shirley Lake
c/o Bentall Kennedy (Canada) Limited Email: SLake@Bentallkennedy.com

Partnership
65 Port Street East, Unit 110
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Mississauga, Ontario
L5G 4V3

Attn: Senior Vice President, Shopping Centres

Landlord

BROOKFIELD OFFICE PROPERTIES INC. | Andrea Texeira

c/o Brookfield Properties Canada Email: andrea.texeira@brookfield.com
Management LP

181 Bay Streel, Suite 330 Najma Mohamed

Toronto, Ontario Email:

MSJ 2T3 najma.mohamed@brookfieldproperties.com

Attn: SVP, Legal Counsel

Landlord
PENRETAIL MANAGEMENT LTD. April Herlick
c/o Bentall LP Email: AHerlick@Bentallkennedy.com

65 Port Street East, Unit 110,
Mississauga, Ontario
L5G 4V3

Attn: Vice President, Operations, Eastern Region

Landlord
COMINAR REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT | Chantal Rivest
TRUST Email: chantal.rivest@cominar.com

Complexe Jules-Dallair — T3
2820 Laurier Boulevard Suite 850
Quebec, Quebec

Glv0C1

Attn: Ms. Manon Deslauriers

Les Galeries De Hull
320 Boulevard St-Joseph
Hull, Quebec

J8Y 378

Attn: Claire Simard

3400 de Masionneuve Boulevard West,
Suite 1600

Montreal, Quebec

H3Z 3B8

Attn: Mr. Guy Charron

Landlord

BAYSHORE SHOPPING CENTRE Debora Prokopich-Buzzi
LIMITED AND KS BAYSHORE INC., BY Email: vdoucet@20VIC.com
THEIR GENERAL MANAGER, IVANHOE
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CAMBRIDGE INC.
95 Wellington St W,
Suite 600

Toronto ON

M5J 2R2

Landlord

COMINAR REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT | Steve Nicolacopoulos
TRUST Email: steve.nicolacopoulos@cominar.com

Complexe Jules-Dallaire — T3
2820 Laurier Boulevard,
Suite 850

Quebec, Quebec

Glv 0C1l

Landlord

WESTCLIFF REALTIES (LEVIS) INC. AND | Lise Samson

1.G. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LTD. | Email: Isamson@Iesgalerieschagnon.ca
600 de Maisonneuve Boulevard West, Suite 2600,
Montreal, Quebec

H3A 3J2

Landlord

GORDON ROAD PROPERTY HOLDINGS | Nonah Mohr

INC. Email: nmohr@strathallen.com

c/o Retrocom Real Estate Investment Trust
700 Applewood Crescent

Suite 100

Vaughan, Ontario

L4K 5X3

Landlord

CROMBIE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED Graham Macdonald

115 King Street, Email: graham.macdonald@crombie.ca
Stellarton, Nova Scotia,
BOK 1S0

Landlord

ABERDEEN KAMLOOPS MALL LIMITED | Shonna Martin

1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 900, P.O. Box 194, | Email: smartin@20vic.com
Toronto, Ontario

M5C 2V9

Attn: Vice President, Legal, Retail

Landlord
2055190 ONTARIO LIMITED C/O AVISON | Carol Wong
YOUNG Email: Carol.Wong@avisonyoung.com

2325 Preston Ave, Unit 71
Saskatoon, SSK
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S7)2G2

Landlord

SURREY CITY CENTRE MALL LTD.
2100, 200 Granville Street

Vancouver, British Columbia

V6C 154

Landlord

Danielle Leck
Email: dleck@blackwoodpartners.com

Anne Choi
Email: achoi@blackwoodpartners.com

STONE ROAD MALL HOLDINGS INC.
130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1100,
Toronto, Ontario,

M5H 3P5

Attn: Vice President, Legal

Landlord

Gail Turner
Email: GTurner@primarisreit.com

ST. ALBERT CENTRE HOLDINGS INC.

1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 900, P.O. Box 194,
Toronto, Ontario

M5C 2V9

Attn: Vice President and Secretary

Landlord

Chryssanthy Chryssanthakopoulos
Email: CChryssanthakopoulos@primarisreit.com

OPB REALTY INC.

c/o 20 VIC Management Inc.
One Queen St. East,

Suite 300, Box #88,

Toronto, Ontario

M5C 2W5

Landlord

Kimberly Colley-Provo
Email: kcolley@20VIC.com

TORONTO COLLEGE PARK LTD.
c/o GWL Realty Advisors

33 Yonge Street, Suite 300

Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1G4

Attn: Leasing Department

Landlord

Sandra Celli
Email: Sandra.Celli@gwlra.com

KILDONAN PLACE LTD.
95 Wellington Street West
Suite 300

Toronto, Ontario

M5J 2R2

Landlord

Dianne Candaele
Email: DCandaele@primarisreit.com

PARK PLACE MALL HOLDINGS INC.
1 Adelaide Street East,
Suite 900,

Hannah Gnandt
Email; hgnandt@primarisreit.com
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P.O. Box 194,

Toronto, ON

M5C 2V9,

Attn: Vice President and Secretary

Landlord

0O&Y ENTERPRISE COMMERCIAL
MANAGEMENT A DIVISION OF O&Y
PROPERTIES INC.

40 King Street West, P.O. Box 101, P-1 Level
Toronto, Ontario

M5H 3Y2

Attn: General Manager

Landlord

Alma Tarectecan
Email: atarectecan@scotiaplaza.com

ORLANDO CORPORATION
6205 Airport Road,

Mississauga Ontario

L4V 1E3

Attn: President

Landlord

Jennifer Miller
Email: JMiller2@Bentallkennedy.com

WESTERN CITY ENTERPRISES LTD.
#200 — 5455 West Boulevard

Vancouver, BC,

V6M 3W5

Landlord

Jomari Gier
Email: Jomari.Gier@fsresidential.com

WESTCLIFF MANAGEMENT LTD.
WESTCLIFF REALTIES (LEVIS) INC.
600 de Maisonneuve Boulevard West,
Suite 2600, Montreal, Quebec

H3A 3J2

Landlord

Laura Greene
Email: Igreene@cornerbrookmall.com

2973758 CANADA INC. C/O QUADREAL
PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

199 Bay Street, Suite 4900

Toronto, ON

M5L 1G2

Landlord

Natasha Bystrova
Email: NaBystrova@Bentallkennedy.com

BH CENTRE HEAD CORP.
1580-505 Burrard Street, Box 226
Vancouver, BC

V7X 1M5

Carissa Hunter
Email: NaBystrova@Bentallkennedy.com
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Landlord

POTRUST RETAIL INC. C/O BENTALL Anne van Essen

KENNEDY (CANADA) LP Email: avanessen@BentallKennedy.com
4900 27th Street, Suite 360

Vernon, BC

V1T 7G7

Landlord

MAYFLOWER MALL C/O MC COR Susan Campbell

MANAGEMENT Email: scampbell@mayflowermall.com
800 Grand Lake Road

Sydney, NS

B1P 6S9

Landlord

TOULON DEVELOPMENT Sylvie Gauthier

CORPORATION Email: sylvieg@toulondev.com

4060 St. Catherine St. West, Suite 700

Montreal, QC

H3Z 273

Landlord

THE MANITOBA PUBLIC INSURANCE Kaitlyn Wiese
CORPORATION C/O TRIOVEST REALTY | Email: kwiese@triovest.com
ADVISORS INC.
150-234 Donald Street
Winnipeg, MB

R3C 1M8

Landlord

OPB REALTY INC. - PEN CENTRE Shelley Coupland
221 Glendale Ave Email: scoupland@20VIC.com
St. Catherine’s, ON
L2T 2KO0

Landlord

MKH CHERRYHILL COMMERCIAL INC. | Richie Anand

BY ITS PROPERTY MANAGER MINTO Email: RAnand@minto.com
PROPERTIES
200-180 Kent Street

Ottawa, ON

K1P 0B6

Landlord

OPB (EMTC) INC. C/O 20 VIC MGMT INC. | Lorelie Lontoc

5100 Erin Mill Parkway Email: Lorelie.Lontoc@cushwake.com

Mississauga, ON
L5M 475
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Landlord

OPB REALTY INC. C/O PICKERING
TOWN CENTRE

1355 Kingston Road

Pickering, ON

L1V 1B8

Landlord

Janet Clayton
Email: jclayton@20VIC.com

THE EGLINTON TOWN CENTRE INC.
12045 McCowan Road

Stouffville, ON

L4A 8A2

Landlord

Angela Yee
Email: ayee@Iebovic.ca

CAPITAL CITY SHOPPING CENTER
LIMITED C/O BILLINGS BRIDGE PLAZA
2277 Riverside Drive East, Suite 208

Ottawa, ON

Attn: Accounts Receivable
Email: bbpaccounting@20vic.com

K1H 7L3

Landlord

DORAL HOLDING LIMITED & 430635 Jane Fletcher

ONTARIO INC Email: accounting@seawaymall.com

800 NIAGARA STREET NORTH, SUITE
GG1/ MALL OFFICE

Welland, ON

L3C 574

Landlord

GRANRIVE DEVELOPMENT INC.
600 de Masonneuve Blvd West
Montreal, QC

H3A 3J2

Landlord

Attn: Accounts Receivable
Email: infopcentre@placeducentre.com

TORONTO DOMINION CENTRE
LEASEHOLDS LIMITED

20 Queen Street West, 5" Floor
Toronto, N

M5H 3R4

Landlord

Susan Wenger
Email: susan.wenger@cushwake.com

COTTONWOOD MALL LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

300 — 1030 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC

V6E 2Y3
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Landlord

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY
(NEWFOUNDLAND & LABRADOR)
165 Duckworth Street, P.O. Box 12075
St Johns, NL

A1B 4R5

Fax: 709.772.5211

David Simmonds
Legal Clerk
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Email List:

mwasserman@osler.com; sirving@osler.com; mcalvaruso@osler.com; wmalik@osler.com; landis@Irclaw.com;
mcguire@Irclaw.com; jenner@Irclaw.com; CDale@proskauer.com; mnowlan@mackinacpartners.com;
cboucher@mackinacpartners.com ; asherman@richter.ca; ppatel@richter.ca; ataylor@stikeman.com:;
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com; luc.morin@nortonrosefulbright.com;
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com; arnold.cohen@nortonrosefulbright.com; chris.burr@blakes.com;
sbrotman@fasken.com; dricher@fasken.com; dbish@torys.com; mcitak@grllp.com; Igalessiere@cglegal.ca;
carmela.wilson@wem.ca; diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca; kevin.ohara@ontario.ca;
David.hatter@gov.bc.ca; aaron.welch@gov.bc.ca; AGLSBRevTax@gov.bc.ca; thf.minister@gov.ab.ca;
associateminister-rtr@gov.ab.ca; ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca; kim.graf@gov.ab.ca; MBTax@gov.mb.ca;
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